The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic and geometric real rates of return for each
major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Annual Compund
Arithmetic Annual

Target (Geometric) (Geometric) Standard
Asset Class Allocation (1) Return Return) Deviation

Cash 1.0% 2.20% 2.20% 1.20%
Fixed income 19.0% 3.00% 2.90% 3.50%
Global equity 54.2% 8.00% 6.70% 17.10%
Real estate 10.3% 6.40% 5.80% 11.70%
Private equity 11.1% 10.80% 8.10% 25.70%
Strategic investments 4.4% 5.50% 5.30% 6.90%
Total 100.0%

Assumed Inflation - Mean 2.40% 1.70%

The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc. #5031 Fort Lauderdale 1 Campus
(A charter school under The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc.
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

32

Note 9 – Retirement Plans (continued)

Sensitivity of the School’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate – The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate. The sensitivity analysis shows the impact to the collective net
pension liability of the participating employers if the discount rate was 1 .00 percent higher or
1.00 percent lower than the current discount rate at June 30, 2020.

School's proportionate share of the
1% Decrease

(5.80%)
Current Discount

Rate (6.80%)
1% Increase

(7.80%)

 FRS Net Pension Liability 1,059,426   663,455   332,738

1% Decrease
(1.21%)

Current Discount
Rate (2.21%)

1% Increase
(43.21%)

HIS Net Pension Liability 336,022   290,688   253,582

Note 10 – Interfund Transfers

Interfund transfers in governmental funds as of June 30, 2021, consist of the following:

General Fund Special
Revenue Fund

Capital

Projects Fund
To fund lunch deficit 1,667$   (1,667)$   -$
To transfer in beginning internal account balance (1,007)   1,007   -
To fund debt service fund for principal and interest payments (167,850)   -   167,850
Total Transfers, net (167,190)$   (660)$   167,850$

Due to General Fund from Capital Projects Fund for capital outlay 5,821$   -$   (5,821)$
Total Due from/(Due to) 5,821$   -$   (5,821)$

The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc. #5031 Fort Lauderdale 1 Campus
(A charter school under The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc.
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

33

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

33

The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc. #5031 Fort Lauderdale 1 Campus
(A charter school under The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc.)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in  Fund Balance
For the year ended June 30, 2021

Original Budget Final Budget Actual
REVENUES
   State passed through local 1,904,950$   1,955,030$   1,963,742$
   Charges for services 30,500   45,210   48,894
   Total Revenues 1,935,450   2,000,240   2,012,636

EXPENDITURES
   Instruction 920,608   916,135   903,726
   Student support services 5,000   45,000   33,802
   Instructional staff training 4,000   4,000   3,000
   Board 24,400   28,400   27,673
   General administration 91,516   94,863   92,609
   School administration 332,217   315,365   313,507
   Fiscal services 46,200   45,950   45,428
   Central services 120,600   117,620   112,126
   Pupil transportation services 55,000   50,000   42,802
   Operation of plant 326,720   359,939   355,604
   Maintenance of plant 87,000   64,242   62,885
   Community Services 17,500   17,500   16,891
   Total Current Expenditures 2,030,761   2,059,014   2,010,053
   Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
   Over Current Expenditures (95,311)   (58,774)   2,583

Debt Service:
Capital Outlay 13,000   13,000   12,719
   Total Expenditures 2,043,761   2,072,014   2,022,772

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures (108,311)   (71,774)   (10,136)
Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in (out) 120,525   (167,850)   (167,190)
   Long term debt advances -   425,836   425,836

Net change in fund balance 12,214   186,212   248,510

Fund Balance at beginning of year 233,153   233,153   233,153

Fund Balance at end of year 245,367$   419,365$   481,663$

Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

An annual budget is adopted on the modified accrual basis of accounting, consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles. Amendments to the budget can only be made with the approval of the Board of Directors.

34

The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc. #5031 Fort Lauderdale 1 Campus
(A charter school under The Charter Schools of Excellence, Inc.)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in  Fund Balance
For the year ended June 30, 2021

Original Budget Final Budget Actual
REVENUES
   Federal sources 297,600$   200,940$   201,905$